(i) any material change in market conditions in Hong Kong (including without limitation
suspension or material restriction or trading in securities);

which, in the sole and absolute opinion of the Underwriter:

(1) is or will be, or is likely to be, materially adverse to the business, financial or other condition
or prospects of the Group taken as a whole; or

(2) has, or will have, or could be expected to have, a material adverse effect on the success of the
Open Offer; or

(3) makes it inadvisable, inexpedient or impractical to proceed with the Open Offer.

Any such notice shall be served by the Underwriter prior to the Latest Time for Termination.

If the Underwriter terminates the Underwriting Agreement, the Open Offer will not proceed.

– 13 –

Shareholding Structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion of the Open Offer is
illustrated as follows:

Shareholder
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after
completion of the Open
Offer (assuming all Offer
Shares will be taken up by

the Qualifying
Shareholders)

Immediately after
completion of the Open
Offer (assuming no Offer
Shares will be taken up by

the Qualifying
Shareholders)

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Non-public
Mr. Lin 230,131,780 41.17% 345,197,670 41.17% 230,131,780 27.45%

Non-public subtotal 230,131,780 41.17% 345,197,670 41.17% 230,131,780 27.45%

Underwriter — 0.00% — 0.00% 279,482,500 33.33%

Public
Atlantis Investment

Management Limited 45,000,000 8.05% 67,500,000 8.05% 45,000,000 5.37%

Webb David Michael 33,464,000 5.99% 50,196,000 5.99% 33,464,000 3.99%

Other Shareholders 250,369,220 44.79% 375,553,830 44.79% 250,369,220 29.86%

Public subtotal 328,833,220 58.83% 493,249,830 58.83% 328,833,220 39.22%

Total 558,965,000 100.00% 838,447,500 100.00% 838,447,500 100.00%

Assuming that none of the Qualifying Shareholders takes up any of their entitlements under the Open
Offer, it is possible that the Underwriter will hold approximately 33.33% of the total issued share
capital of the Company upon completion of the Open Offer. The Underwriter has entered into sub-
underwriting arrangement with sub-underwriters to ensure that its holding in the Company will not
reach 30% or more of the total issued share capital of the Company.

Use of proceeds

The net subscription price per Offer Share upon full acceptance of the Offer Shares is expected to be
approximately HK$0.16. The estimated expenses in relation to the Open Offer is approximately HK$5.3